

No. 22-8976

THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2022



APRIL NARDINI, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY

AS THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF LINCOLN,

PETITIONER,

v.

JESS MARIANO, ELIZABETH MARIANO, AND THOMAS MARIANO,

RESPONDENTS.

---

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

TEAM 3123  
ATTORNEYS FOR THE PETITIONER

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	1
Table of Authorities.....	4
Statement of the Issues.....	6
I.    Is the “serious question” or “fair grounds” standard still appropriate to describe a movant’s burden for a preliminary injunction after this Court’s decision in <i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> ....	6
II.   Does a state action restricting minors from accessing gender-transition treatments violate equal protection or due process rights when the appropriateness and safety of the treatments are uncertain? .....	6
Statement of Facts.....	7
I.    Factual Background.....	7
II.   Procedural History.....	9
Summary of Arguments.....	13
I.    Any standard other than the <i>Winter</i> standard is incorrect.....	13
II.   This injunction is improper on both the Equal Protection and Due Process claims..	13
Arguments.....	14
I.    The serious question or fair grounds standard is invalid.....	14
A.   Standard of Review.....	15
B.   This Court has expressly abrogated the fair grounds standard. ....	16
1.   Fair is not always likely, but likely is always fair.....	17
2.   The sliding scale necessary in the fair grounds standard contradicts the <i>Winter</i> standard.....	18
3.   Critics of this precedent ignore similar equitable principles and standards.....	21
C.   The <i>Winter</i> standard reflects traditional principles of equity. ....	22
II.   This preliminary injunction is improper and warrants <i>vacatur</i> .....	23
A.   The injunction issued under an incorrect standard. ....	24
1.   This Court has repeatedly invalidated the Fifteenth Circuit’s adopted standard. 24	
2.   The fair grounds standard is insufficient to enjoin government action. ....	26
3.   The district court’s defense misses the point.....	28
B.   Whether gender-transition treatments are appropriate and safe is uncertain and, therefore, the Court must defer to the judgments of legislatures. ....	28
1.   Courts should not conflate “gender” and “sex” when the medical community, scientific community, and transgender advocacy groups agree that “gender” and “sex” are distinct. ....	29

2.	The medical and scientific communities are uncertain whether the potentially irreparable physiological transformation of biological sex organs to treat gender dysphoria in minors is appropriate and safe. ....	32
a.	The medical community’s reclassification of gender identity disorder as gender dysphoria is suspect. ....	34
b.	The diagnosis of gender dysphoria and treatments considered by some medical experts to be “appropriate” and “safe” for minors are controversial.....	35
c.	The medical community treats gender dysphoria differently than other abnormal psychological conditions. ....	36
3.	The SAME Act does not create a “special disability” in minors. ....	38
C.	Respondents are unlikely to prevail on their Equal Protection claim.....	40
1.	The SAME Act is subject to rational basis review.....	41
a.	The SAME Act classifies based on age.....	41
b.	The SAME Act classifies based on medical treatments.....	41
2.	The SAME Act satisfies rational basis review.....	42
3.	Even if the SAME Act were subject to strict scrutiny, the Act would survive.....	43
a.	Health care providers use hormones in treating central precocious puberty and subnormal hormone levels to promote the natural physiological development of biological sex organs, not to facilitate sex transitioning. ....	44
b.	The SAME Act does not prohibit minors from accessing all gender dysphoria treatments. ....	45
D.	Respondents are unlikely to prevail on their substantive due process claim.....	45
1.	The Constitution provides no fundamental right to gender-transition treatments for minors. ....	46
2.	Parents do not have an absolute right to access medical treatments for their children.....	46
3.	3The SAME Act survives all levels of scrutiny.....	48
E.	Respondent can barely show a possibility of harm.....	49
1.	Respondent cannot show any possibility of any harm because the statute does not apply.....	49
F.	The balance of equities and public policy interests clearly favor Petitioner.....	50
	Conclusion.....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Blackwelder Furniture Co. of Statesville, Inc. v. Seilig Mfg. Co., Inc., 550 F.2d 189 (4th Cir. 1977) .....	16
Citigroup Global Markets, Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd., 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010).....	11, 14, 22
Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc., 422 U.S. 922 (1975) .....	15, 23
eBay, Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C, 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	13
Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc., 527 U.S. 308 (1999). ....	20, 21
Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr, 140 S.Ct 1062 (2020).....	12, 15
Hamilton Watch Co. v Benrus Watch Co., 206 F.2d 738 (2d Cir. 1953).....	12, 16
Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts, 197 U.S. 11 (1905) .....	25
Mazurek v. Armstrong, 520 U.S. 968 (1997) .....	11
Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v. United States, 577 U.S. 250 (2016) .....	18
Monsanto Co. v Geertson Seed Farms, 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	18
Munaf v. Green, 553 U.S. 674 (2008) .....	11, 13, 15, 18
Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	18, 19
Nova Health Systems v. Edmondson, 460 F.3d 1295 (10th Cir. 2006).....	12, 23
Omar v. Harvey, 479 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	18
Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds, 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008).....	12, 23, 24, 25
Plaza Health Laboratories, Inc. v. Perales, 878 F.2d 577 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	12, 23
Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. Federal Elec. Comm’n, 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	16
Richenberg v. Perry, 73 F.3d 172 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	12
Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo, 141 S.Ct. 63 (2020).....	13
Salve Regina College v. Russell, 499 U.S. 225 (1991) .....	12, 13
United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	29
We the Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul, 17 F.4th 266 (Cir. 2021).....	13
Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo, 456 U.S. 305 (1982) .....	11, 20
Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008) ....	11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 45, 46, 47

Statutes

20 Linc. Stat. §§ 1201-06.....	4
--------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a) .....	11
-----------------------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III § 2.....	20
